

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBERTO J. SÁNCHEZ-RAMOS  
Secretary of Justice

SALVADOR J. ANTONETTI-STUTTS  
Solicitor General

KENNETH PAMIAS-VELÁZQUEZ  
Special Aide to the  
Secretary of Justice

JORGE R. ROIG-COLÓN  
Assistant Secretary of Justice

HIRAM A. MELÉNDEZ-JUARBE  
Legal Advisor to the  
Secretary of Justice

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO  
P.O. Box 9020191  
San Juan, PR 00902-0192  
(787) 724-2165

TREVOR W. MORRISON  
*Counsel of Record*

116 Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-9023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. The States' Control Over Their Criminal Laws Requires Clarification.....	14
II. The Availability Of Judicial Review Not Subject To APA Deference Requires Clarification .....	21
A. The Courts of Appeals are divided over whether the APA's deferential standard of review governs suits such as this one.....	21
B. The deference entailed in APA § 706(2)(A) is entirely inappropriate in a case involving a sovereign's control of its criminal law.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Scope And Application Of The Law Enforcement Privilege Requires Clarification .....	31
A. The Courts of Appeals disagree as to the scope of the law enforcement privilege, and are not clear as to its application here.....	31
B. The First Circuit erred in its broad, categorical application of the law enforcement privilege.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, issued on June 15, 2007 .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B, Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico, issued on September 26, 2006 .....	App. 52
APPENDIX C, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit denying Petition for Rehearing and Suggestion for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , issued on August 29, 2007 .....	App. 94

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	15, 27
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin. Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of America</i> , 564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	29
<i>City of Jackson v. Jackson</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	16
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	37
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. National Science Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	16
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	15
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	17
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Flowers v. Warden</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1275 (D. Conn.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 853 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	4
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	17
<i>In re Dep't. of Investig. of the City of New York</i> , 856 F.2d 481 (2d Cir. 1988).....	31, 33
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 856 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>In re SEC ex rel. Glotzer</i> , 374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21, 24
<i>In re U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 459 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	31, 33, 37
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	28
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 36 (1926) 4, 17, 18, 36, 37	
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	26
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	4, 16
<i>R.I. Dep't of Envtl. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957) .....	31, 32
<i>Schiller v. City of New York</i> , 244 F.R.D. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Swanner v. United States</i> , 406 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1969).....	33
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906).....	16
<i>United States v. Cintolo</i> , 818 F.2d 980 (1st Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>United States v. O'Neill</i> , 619 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1980).....	31, 34
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	16
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amd. X.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	2, 21, 22, 23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....	16
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 8, 3 Stat. 195, 198-99 .....	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 109, §§ 2, 6, 3 Stat. 396, 397 .....	16
Act of Mar. 2, 1833, ch. 57, §§ 2-3, 4 Stat. 632, 633-34 .....	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 81, § 5, 12 Stat. 755, 756-57 .....	16



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of May 11, 1866, ch. 80, §§ 3-4, 14 Stat. 46, 46 .....	16
Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 27, 14 Stat. 385.....	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, § 33, 36 Stat. 1087, 1097 .....	16
 STATE STATUTES	
34 P.R. Laws Ann. § 1476 .....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> .....	5
